

In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate Kolkata

Present :

Shri Pradip Kumar Adhikary,
J O Code (UID No.) - WB916
Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Case No.- 2290 of 2017

CNR No.- WBCS03 – 5801-2016

**Arising out of Karaya P.S Case No.- 461 dated 04.11.2017
punishable under section 401A of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980**

State

v

Md. Fazle Elahi and Ommai Ara.

Order No.- 21
11.11.2021

Today is fixed for report on completion of investigation.

No report on completion of investigation is received from the Officer-in-Charge, Karaya PS.

It appears from the record that as no report on completion of investigation was received from the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned PS, on **23.12.2020** the Investigating Officer was directed to complete the investigation without unnecessary delay and the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned PS was also directed to forward the report as soon as the investigation is completed by the Investigating Officer **and the matter was duly communicated to the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned PS as well as to the Deputy Commissioner of the concerned division.**

Thereafter, on **25.01.2021, 10.03.2021, 26.03.2021, 30.06.2021 and 27.08.2021** same direction was given upon both the Investigating Officer and the Officer-in-Charge of concerned PS **and the matter was duly communicated to the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned PS as well as to the Deputy Commissioner of the concerned division.**

Today also no report on completion of investigation is received from the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned PS.

However, the Officer-in-Charge, Karaya PS submitted one application stating that the investigation into the case is on progress and some documents are yet to received from some government authorities and as such he has prayed for another date / some time for completion of investigation.

Heard.

The Ld. APP has submitted that the case was instituted on **04.11.2017** but till date police has not submitted charge-sheet and as such the Ld. APP has prayed for passing necessary order for immediate submission of charge-sheet.

Considering the ground and submission of the Ld. APP the prayer is allowed.

The Investigating Officer is directed to complete the investigation without unnecessary delay.

The Officer-in-Charge of the concerned PS is directed to forward the report as soon as the investigation is completed by the Investigating Officer.

The Deputy Commissioner of Police of the concerned division is also directed to look into the matter and ensure speedy investigation.

To 28.01.2022 for submission of report by the Officer-in-Charge, Karaya PS on completion of investigation of this case.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Officer-in-Charge of concerned PS for compliance.

Let another copy of this order be also sent to the Deputy Commissioner of Police of the concerned Division.

D/C by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.

